

PROPOSED
SENATE AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 1210
(Reference to printed bill)

1 Page 5, line 6, strike "~~is~~ MAY BE" insert "is"

2 Page 6, line 42, strike "~~embalmer~~" insert "OR embalmer"

3 Page 8, strike lines 21 through 24, insert:

4 "~~55.~~ 51. "Supervise" or "supervision" means that a licensed
5 embalmer has responsibility for and is within sight and sound of a ~~licensed~~
6 ~~intern~~ PERSON who is embalming a dead human body or ~~a student who is~~
7 assisting in embalming a dead human body."

8 Renumber to conform

9 Page 9, after line 43, insert:

10 "Sec. 6. Section 32-1302, Arizona Revised Statutes, is amended to
11 read:

12 32-1302. Advisory committee; members; appointment; terms;
13 compensation; meetings; duties; annual evaluation

14 A. ~~The state board of funeral directors and embalmers is established~~
15 AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE IS ESTABLISHED TO COLLABORATE WITH AND ASSIST THE
16 DIRECTOR IN PERFORMING THE DUTIES PRESCRIBED IN THIS CHAPTER. The ~~board~~
17 ADVISORY COMMITTEE consists of seven members WHO ARE appointed by the
18 governor pursuant to section 38-211. ADVISORY COMMITTEE members serve at
19 the pleasure of the governor. ~~Board members serve~~ FOR staggered terms of
20 four years beginning and ending on January 1 unless removed by the
21 governor. The governor shall appoint a member for the unexpired portion of
22 a term to fill a vacancy occurring during a term of office. THE ADVISORY
23 COMMITTEE SHALL INCLUDE:

24 B. ~~Each member of the board shall be a resident of this state.~~

1 1. ~~Three~~ TWO members ~~shall be practicing~~ WHO ARE funeral directors
2 ~~or embalmers~~ licensed under this chapter.

3 2. ONE MEMBER WHO IS AN EMBALMER LICENSED UNDER THIS CHAPTER.

4 3. ONE MEMBER WHO IS A CREMATIONIST LICENSED UNDER THIS CHAPTER.

5 4. ~~Four members shall be~~ THREE public members WHO ARE RESIDENTS OF
6 THIS STATE, one of whom is an owner or manager of a business that has no
7 pecuniary or proprietary interest in a funeral establishment or crematory
8 or in the sale of funeral goods and services. The public members shall not
9 be licensed under this chapter currently or have been licensed under this
10 chapter in the five years preceding appointment.

11 ~~C. Before entering office, each appointee shall take and subscribe~~
12 ~~to an oath before an officer competent to administer oaths that the~~
13 ~~appointee is qualified to hold office and will faithfully perform the~~
14 ~~duties imposed on board members by law.~~

15 ~~D. Members of the board are eligible to receive compensation~~
16 ~~pursuant to section 38-611 for each day of actual service in the business~~
17 ~~of the board.~~

18 B. MEMBERS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL NOT RECEIVE COMPENSATION
19 BUT SHALL BE REIMBURSED FOR SUBSISTENCE EXPENSES PURSUANT TO SECTION 38-624
20 AND TRAVEL EXPENSES PURSUANT TO SECTION 38-623.

21 C. THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL ANNUALLY SELECT FROM ITS MEMBERSHIP
22 A CHAIRPERSON FOR THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

23 D. THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL HOLD MEETINGS:

24 1. TWICE PER YEAR AT A TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED BY THE CHAIRPERSON.

25 2. AT THE DIRECTOR'S REQUEST.

26 E. THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL:

27 1. PROVIDE THE DIRECTOR WITH SUCH RECOMMENDATIONS AS IT DEEMS
28 NECESSARY AND BENEFICIAL TO THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE PUBLIC.

29 2. PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS ON SPECIFIC QUESTIONS OR PROPOSALS AS THE
30 ADVISORY COMMITTEE DEEMS NECESSARY OR AS REQUESTED BY THE DIRECTOR.

1 F. THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL ANNUALLY PRESENT TO THE GOVERNOR AN
2 EVALUATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE DIRECTOR AND THE DEPARTMENT RELATING
3 TO ENFORCING AND ADMINISTERING THIS CHAPTER."

4 Renumber to conform

5 Page 10, line 2, strike "32-1302,"

6 Page 14, line 37, strike "or"

7 Line 38, strike "embalming" insert "or embalming"

8 Lines 39 and 40, strike "A PERSON DOES NOT NEED TO BE LICENSED BY THE
9 DEPARTMENT IN ORDER TO PRACTICE AS AN EMBALMER."

10 Page 20, line 7, strike "embalming," insert:

11 "1. Embalming,"

12 Line 8, strike "1."; strike "cremation" insert "OR cremation"

13 Strike lines 10 through 12

14 Renumber to conform

15 Page 25, strike lines 44 and 45, insert:

16 "Sec. 39. Section 32-1361, Arizona Revised Statutes, is amended to
17 read:

18 32-1361. Prohibition of embalming by certain persons:
19 certification of embalming

20 A. Only a licensed embalmer, ~~a licensed intern, a registered~~
21 ~~embalmer's assistant or a student who assists a licensed embalmer in the~~
22 ~~embalming of dead human bodies pursuant to section 32-1337 shall~~ MAY embalm
23 a dead human body, ~~. A licensed intern or student~~ EXCEPT THAT ANOTHER
24 PERSON may ~~only~~ embalm a dead human body under the direct supervision of a
25 licensed embalmer.

26 B. A licensed embalmer who embalms or supervises the embalming of a
27 dead human body shall certify the embalming with the embalmer's signature
28 and license number."

29 Page 26, line 2, strike "new"; strike "32-1361" insert "32-1361.01"

30 Line 3, strike "32-1361" insert "32-1361.01"

Senate Amendments to S.B. 1210

- 1 Page 48, line 5, after the period strike remainder of line
- 2 Strike line 6
- 3 Page 52, line 8, strike "~~or embalmer~~" insert "or embalmer"
- 4 Page 53, line 31, strike "~~icensed pursuant to article 2 of this chapter~~" insert
- 5 "licensed pursuant to article 2 of this chapter"
- 6 Amend title to conform

STEVE KAISER

1210KAISER.docx
02/10/2023
5:15 PM
C: MU